

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM(M) No. 59/2023

Ram Paul Khajuria and others

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Saksham Singh Bhau, Advocate
V/s

Shiv Mandir Kubar Bhandar Trust and
others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- None

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
29.07.2026

1. None appears on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and even the order passed by this Court dated 21.04.2026 has not been complied with. Accordingly, the respondent No. 1 is set *ex parte*.
2. Petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of respondent No. 3 in terms of the note of the Registry dated 07.11.2023. Subject to taking steps, Registry is directed to issue notice to the respondent No.3.
3. List on 17.08.2026.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu:
29.07.2026
Pawan Angotra